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標題 

改正 MARPOL 条約附属書 VI における既存ディーゼル

機関に適用される規制適合手法 
- WÄRTSILÄ RTA 機関用適合手法の承認について - 

 

テクニカル 
インフォメーション 

    
  No. TEC-0848 
  発行日 2011 年 3 月 7 日 

各位 

2009 年 5 月 13 日発行の ClassNK テクニカル･インフォメーション No.TEC-0771 にてお知らせして

おりますように、改正 MARPOL ANNEX VI では、1990 年 1 月 1 日以降 2000 年 1 月 1 日より前に

起工された船舶に搭載された、出力 5,000kW を超え、且つ 1 気筒の行程容積が 90 リットル以上の

舶用ディーゼル機関に対し、いずれかの主管庁が承認した規制適合手法が存在する場合、当該手

法を適用して NOx 排出一次規制の基準に適合することが要求されています（ANNEX VI 第 13 規則

7.1）。 
 
2011 年 2 月 4 日に、ドイツ政府が、下表に示す WÄRTSILÄ のディーゼル機関に適用される規制適

合手法を承認した旨を IMO に通知し、これに関連する情報が、添付 1.のとおり、2 月 17 日に IMO
より MEPC.1/Circ.743 として発行されました（規制適合手法が承認されたのは、ClassNK テクニカル･

インフォメーション No.TEC-0836 で通知している MAN B&W S70MC に続き、今回が 2 例目のケー

スとなります）。ただし、本適合手法は、同 Circular に添付の一覧表に示されたディーゼル機関にの

み適用されます。 
 

型式 規制適合手法の製造者 規制適合手法 
RTA52 
RTA52U 
RTA58T 
RTA62 
RTA62U 
RTA72 
RTA72U 
RTA84C 
RTA84CU 
RTA84M 
RTA84T-B 
RTA96C 

 
 
 
 
 
Wärtsilä Switzerland Ltd. 

 
 
 
 
 
NOx に最適化した燃料噴射タ

イミング 

 
規制適合手法は、原則として IMO へ通知された後 12 ヶ月以降の最初の更新検査時までに適用す

ることが要求されていますので、上記ドイツ政府の通知に伴い、該当するディーゼル機関は、2012 年

2 月 5 日以降の最初の IAPP 更新検査までに当該規制適合手法を適用する必要があります。同

Circular に添付のドイツ政府の文書にあるとおり、個々のディーゼル機関の規制適合手法の詳細に

ついては、機関製造者にお問合せ下さい。 
 

（次頁に続く） 



ClassNK テクニカル・インフォメーション No. TEC-0848 

2 

なお、本件に関してご不明な点は、以下の部署にお問い合わせください。 
 
財団法人 日本海事協会 （ClassNK） 
本部 管理センター 機関部 
住所: 東京都千代田区紀尾井町 4-7（郵便番号 102-8567） 
Tel.: 03-5226-2022 / 2023 
Fax: 03-5226-2024 
E-mail: mcd@classnk.or.jp 
 
 
添付： 
1. MEPC.1/Circ.743 
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4 ALBERT EMBANKMENT 

LONDON SE1 7SR 
Telephone: +44 (0)20 7735 7611 Fax: +44 (0)20 7587 3210 

 
Ref. T5/1.01 MEPC.1/Circ.743
 17 February 2011

 
INFORMATION ON AN APPROVED METHOD UNDER MARPOL ANNEX VI 

 
Communication received from the  

Administration of Germany 
 
 
1 In accordance with the provisions of regulation 13.7.1 of MARPOL Annex VI,  
a communication has been received from the Administration of Germany concerning 
certification of an approved method for marine diesel engines.  The details are annexed 
hereto, and hereby circulated to Parties to MARPOL Annex VI and Member States of the 
Organization for information and appropriate action. 
 
2 It should be noted that, for marine diesel engines with a power output of more  
than 5,000 kW and a per cylinder displacement at or above 90 litres installed on a ship 
constructed on or after 1 January 1990 but prior to 1 January 2000, installation of an 
approved method is required if the approved method for those engines have been certified 
by an Administration of a Party, or alternatively, for such engines, certification as provided for 
under regulation 13.7.1.2 of MARPOL Annex VI. 
 
3 As the Administration of Germany notified the Organization of the certification of an 
approved method for engines specified in the annex to this circular on 4 February 2011, 
installation of the method for those engines will be mandatory no later than the first renewal 
survey for the ship's International Air Pollution Prevention Certificate, which occurs on or 
after 5 February 2012, subject to commercial availability. 
 
4 Member Governments are invited to bring this circular to the attention of their 
Administrations, relevant shipping organizations, recognized organizations, shipping 
companies and other stakeholders, and encourage them to take action as appropriate. 
 
 

***
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ANNEX 
 

APPROVED METHOD FOR WÄRTSILÄ RTA 
 
 

Specification of the Engine 

Approved method 
complies with the 

following 
requirements 

Date of 
notification 

Engine 
type 

Designer/Manufacturer 
Description of 

approved method
Reg. 

13.7.5.1 
Reg. 

13.7.5.2 
RTA52 
RTA52U 
RTA58T 
RTA62 
RTA62U 
RTA72 
RTA72U 
RTA84C 
RTA84CU 
RTA84M 
RTA84T-B 
RTA96C 

Wärtsilä 
Switzerland Ltd. 

NOx-optimized 
injection timing* 

  
4 Feb. 
2011 

 
* Individual scope of delivery for each engine can be obtained from the designer of the 

approved method. 
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